The Common Council for the City of Faith, South Dakota met in regular session on December 29, 2015 at 7:00 P.M. in the Community Room of the Community Center.  Mayor Haines called the meeting to order, Brown called roll call, and Chapman led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Council members present:  Chapman, Inghram, Berndt, Collins, and Hellekson.

Council members absent:  Lightfield.

Others in attendance were:  Debbie Brown, Eric Bogue, Scott Gray, Justin and Shara Haines.

Inghram made a motion, seconded by Berndt to approve the agenda as presented. Motion carried. 

Inghram made a motion, seconded by Hellekson to approve the minutes of the December 1 & 22, 2015 meetings.  Motion carried. 
CLAIMS APPROVED:


The following claims were presented and read:
	Avenet, LLC
	Annual Service Package
	 $      375.00 

	Bockman, Amy
	Telephone Deposit Refund
	 $        75.00 

	Bogue & Bogue, LLP
	Attorney Fees
	 $  10,000.00 

	CenturyLink
	Services Expenses
	 $          5.07 

	CWD Aberdeen
	Supplies
	 $      473.05 

	Dakota Business Center
	Library Contract, Supply
	 $      100.22 

	Dakota Business Center
	Computer, Monitor, Supplies-Library
	 $    1,977.36 

	Dakota Business Center
	Computer Software & Office Supplies-Lib.
	 $      690.28 

	Debbie Brown, Finance Officer
	Postage
	 $        18.51 

	Demco
	Office Supplies/Story Hour-Library
	 $      737.36 

	Dept of Revenue
	Drivers Licensing
	 $      281.00 

	Dept of Revenue
	Water Sample
	 $        15.00 

	Emergency Medical Products, Inc.
	Supplies
	 $        14.95 

	Faith Independent
	Publishing
	 $      379.29 

	Faith Lumber Company
	Supplies
	 $      214.44 

	Faith Volunteer Fire Department
	Repay for 100 gallon slide in unit
	 $    3,484.35 

	Farmers Union Oil
	Gasoline
	 $    1,656.32 

	Fisher Gas Company
	Propane
	 $    2,146.90 

	Gumdrop Books
	Books
	 $      619.71 

	Hillyard
	Supplies
	 $        31.90 

	Iron Horse Ag Service
	Repair & Maintenance
	 $      422.81 

	Jerome Beverage
	Beer
	 $    1,111.50 

	Johnson Western Wholesale
	Liquor
	 $    2,556.80 

	Johnson, Krissy
	Telephone Deposit Refund
	 $        75.00 

	Joint Utility Training School
	Training-Jon Collins
	 $      200.00 

	Lynn's Dakotamart
	Supplies
	 $      177.05 

	M&D Food Shop
	Gasoline
	 $      222.16 

	Muth Electric, Inc.
	Repair & Maintenance-Airport
	 $    1,589.64 

	Northwest Beverage Inc.
	Beer
	 $    2,252.95 

	Prairie Vista Inn
	Rooms-John Rhoden
	 $      240.00 

	Ricks Auto
	Supplies
	 $        31.50 

	Roys Pronto Auto Parts
	Repair & Maintenance, Supplies
	 $      300.37 

	S&S Roadrunner Sales Company
	Misc
	 $      174.30 

	Schwans
	Misc
	 $      176.59 

	Servall Towel & Linen
	Supplies
	 $      477.78 

	Showcases
	Library-Supplies
	 $      127.18 

	Sodak Distributing Company
	Liquor
	 $    2,360.49 

	Tri State Water
	Water
	 $          8.60 

	Two R Bar & Grill, LLC
	Meals-John Rhoden
	 $        19.00 

	USAC
	Support Mechanism Charges
	 $      857.00 

	USDA Market News
	Telephone Deposit Refund
	 $        75.00 

	Verizon Wireless
	Ambulance & Police Cell Phones
	 $      225.98 

	Vila's Pharmacy & Healthcare
	Supplies
	 $        15.99 

	Visa
	Library Supplies
	 $        74.19 

	Missouri River Energy Services
	WAPA, Dues, Supplemental Power
	 $  20,061.78 

	First National Bank
	Withholding & SS
	 $      960.92 

	First National Bank
	Withholding & SS
	 $      749.41 

	Express Communications, Inc.
	Inter/Intra Access Revenue
	 $      765.68 

	First National Bank
	Bonus Bucks for Employees for Christmas
	 $    1,040.00 

	First National Bank
	911 Surcharge
	 $      328.75 

	Farmers Union Oil
	Ag Fuel
	 $        81.73 


Berndt made a motion, seconded by Chapman to approve the claims as presented.  All yes votes.  Motion carried.

The November revenues were $131,182.82 and the November expenditures were $128,373.12.

RESOLUTIONS:

Collins introduced the following resolution for it’s adoption:

Resolution No. 12-29-15-01

Amendment 5 to the S-1 Power Sale Agreement,

And

Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency Power Sale Agreement (S-1)

(as amended and restated effective January 2, 2017)
WHEREAS, City of Faith of Faith, South Dakota, is currently purchasing all electric power and energy it requires to meet the needs of its customers in excess of City’s firm power allocation from the Western Area Power Administration  (“WAPA”) (“Supplemental Power”) from Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency d/b/a Missouri River Energy Services (“MRES”), pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Power Sale Agreement (S-1) (“S-1 Agreement”) for a term extending through December 31, 2045; and 

WHEREAS, the S-1 Agreement requires that MRES physically deliver Supplemental Power to City over the Integrated System (“IS”) transmission facilities administered by WAPA; and

WHEREAS, WAPA joined the Southwest Power Pool (“SPP”) Regional Transmission Organization (“RTO”) effective October 1, 2015, and the IS transmission facilities were moved into SPP (which now has functional control over those facilities) and, as a result, MRES can no longer physically deliver power and energy over the IS transmission facilities.  Further, because all MRES members are now in the footprint of either the SPP market or the Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. (“MISO”) market where power and energy are financial (and no longer physical) transactions, the S-1 Agreement no longer accurately reflects how power supply and the delivery of that power and energy are actually transacted in the RTOs.  The RTOs, including SPP and MISO, operate energy markets and transmission networks that have fundamentally changed the way MRES provides power and energy to its Members under the S-1 Agreement; and 


WHEREAS, these market changes require that Supplemental Power must be separated from Transmission Service because all MRES Members are located in one of two different RTOs that operate markets for energy (and capacity), and the physical delivery of power and energy (i.e. transmission service) is now separate from those actual commodities; and


WHEREAS, it is mutually beneficial to all parties that the base term of the S-1 Agreement which currently continues to 2046 be extended until 2057 to facilitate future financing of projects on the most advantageous terms and with the least impact on the wholesale power costs of City and other MRES Members; and


WHEREAS, other changes proposed to the S-1 Agreement will enable MRES to meet the new transmission service and energy market demands of the changing electric utility industry in a way that enhances the ability of MRES to effectively and economically provide Supplemental Power and Transmission Service to Faith, will provide clarification to the existing obligations of the parties, will provide flexibility for Faith to provide for a limited amount of its customers’ needs from its own local renewable resources, and will address the privacy and security of information on individuals; and


WHEREAS, City of Faith desires that MRES continue to plan for, provide, and arrange for delivery of all Supplemental Power and Transmission Service 
needed by Faith.


NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by City of Faith that:

(1) The “Amendment 5 to the Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency  Power Sale Agreement (S-1)” among MRES, Western Minnesota, and Faith is approved in the form presented; and

(2) The “Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency Power Sale Agreement (S-1)(as amended and restated effective January 2, 2017)” and “Schedule A” among MRES, Western Minnesota and the City are approved in the form presented.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that each of the Mayor and City Finance Officer authorized to execute documents on behalf of Faith shall be, and each of them acting individually hereby is, authorized and directed to execute and deliver to MRES each of the foregoing documents on behalf of City of Faith Council, Faith, South Dakota.


Seconded by Berndt.  All yes votes.  Motion carried

Berndt introduced the following resolution for it’s adoption:

RESOLUTION NO. 12-29-15-02


WHEREAS the City of Faith needs to transfer and that the Finance Officer be authorized to transfer from the Contingency Fund in accordance with 


SDCL 9-21-6.1:



390.00
from Contingency Fund to Publishing



145.00
from Contingency Fund to Mayor & Council



240.00
from Contingency Fund to Advertising



575.00
from Contingency Fund to Parks and Durkee Lake



1,775.00
from Contingency Fund to Swimming Pool


Seconded by Collins.  All yes votes.  Motion carried

Fire Department:

Scott Gray, Fire Chief, explained to the Council that after the bill that was submitted tonight for a 100 gallon slide in tank, the budget still had $7,481.66 left.  Gray explained that they felt it was good and will not purchase any more items on this years budget.  The Fire Department is happy they didn’t have very many fires this year but are looking for an extra truck to shuttle water.  Gray explained to the Council they would like to surplus a 1987 Chevrolet Truck.  Council agreed that money could go back in the Fire Department’s budget next year.  

Executive Session – Personnel:
Inghram made a motion, seconded by Collins to retire into executive session at 7:24 PM to discuss personnel.  Motion carried.


Mayor Haines declared Council out of executive session at 9:14 PM.

Salaries:

Berndt made a motion, seconded by Collins to approve $1,040 a year for all full time employees excluding Arlen Frankfurth, Cindy Frankfurth and Jon Collins, .25 hourly increase for the following:  Glenda McGinnis, Jim Crockford, Debbie Henschel, Bruce Humble, Paul Passolt, Marvin Jensen, Angela Ostrander, Kathy Schuhhardt, Michelle McGraw, Leanne Hlavka, Lexy Inghram, Sandra Rasmussen, Paul Peterson, Lisa Wagner, Barbara Berndt (Fill in at the Bar as needed with duties as assigned at $10.25 an hour as needed pursuant to SDCL 9-14-16-1), Ambulance $1.25 on call or $1.25 on call backup, Ambulance $1.75 on call after 220 hours, Ambulance Paramedic $2.25 on call or $2.25 on call backup, Ambulance Paramedic $2.75 on call after 220 hours, and raise any minimum to $8.55 per hour.  Chapman, Inghram, and Collins – no.  Two – yes votes.  Motion failed.
Collins made a motion, seconded by Chapman to approve $1,040 a year for all full time employees excluding Jon Collins, .25 hourly increase for the following:  Glenda McGinnis, Jim Crockford, Debbie Henschel, Bruce Humble, Paul Passolt, Marvin Jensen, Angela Ostrander, Kathy Schuchhardt, Michelle McGraw, Leanne Hlavka, Lexy Inghram, Sandra Rasmussen, Paul Peterson, Lisa Wagner, Barbara Berndt (Fill in at the Bar as needed with duties as assigned at $10.25 an hour as needed pursuant to SDCL 9-14-16-1), Ambulance $1.25 on call or $1.25 on call backup, Ambulance $1.75 on call after 220 hours, Ambulance Paramedic $2.25 on call or $2.25 on call backup, Ambulance Paramedic $2.75 on call after 220 hours, and raise any minimum to $8.55 per hour.  Inghram, Berndt, and Hellekson – no.  Two – yes votes.  Motion failed.

Inghram made a motion, seconded by Chapman to approve $1,000 a year for all full time employees excluding Jon Collins, .25 hourly increase for the following:  Glenda McGinnis, Jim Crockford, Debbie Henschel, Bruce Humble, Paul Passolt, Marvin Jensen, Angela Ostrander, Kathy Schuhhardt, Michelle McGraw, Leanne Hlavka, Lexy Inghram, Sandra Rasmussen, Paul Peterson, Lisa Wagner, Barbara Berndt (Fill in at the Bar as needed with duties as assigned at $10.25 an hour as needed pursuant to SDCL 9-14-16-1), Ambulance $1.25 on call or $1.25 on call backup, Ambulance $1.75 on call after 220 hours, Ambulance Paramedic $2.25 on call or $2.25 on call backup, Ambulance Paramedic $$2.75 on call after 220 hours, and raise any minimum to $8.55 per hour. Four - yes votes. Berndt – no.  Motion carried. 

Collins made a motion, seconded by Hellekson to exclude the $1,000.50 monthly ambulance from Arlen Frankfurth’s wage.  All yes votes.  Motion carried.

See Following Approved Salary Table:
	2016 Salaries
	2016 Salaries
	
	

	NAME
	ANNUAL
	Per Hr
	INSURANCE

	Arlen Frankfurth
	$35,026.33 
	
	100%/100% Ins

	Debbie Brown
	$41,874.09 
	 $            20.13 
	100%/100% Ins

	Gloria Dupper
	$34,175.68 
	 $            16.43 
	100%/100% Ins

	Chuck Jones
	$26,004.52 
	 $            12.50 
	100%/60% Ins

	Jon Collins
	$37,731.20 
	 $            18.14 
	100%/60% Ins

	Patty Hauser
	$25,919.66 
	 $            12.46 
	100%/60% Ins

	Cindy Escott
	$23,360.00 
	 $            11.23 
	100%/60% Ins

	Cindy Frankfurth
	$28,805.03 
	 $            13.85 
	On with Spouse

	Donn Dupper
	$57,056.00 
	 $            27.43 
	On Medicare & with
 spouse for Dental and Vision

	 
	HOURLY/DAILY/Over 30 Hour Week
	 

	Matthew Kindsvogel
	$13.00 an hour up to 8 hour day or $130.00 a day after 8 hours

	Glenda McGinnis
	$10.71 per hour  Drivers License Examiner
	

	Jim Crockford
	$9.74 per hour Landfill operator
	
	

	Debbie Henschel
	Fill in landfill
	$8.75 per hour
	

	Bruce Humble
	Fill in landfill
	$8.75 per hour
	

	Paul Passolt
	Fill in landfill
	$8.75 per hour
	

	Marvin Jensen
	Fill in landfill
	$8.75 per hour
	

	Angela Ostrander
	$10.75 per hour at Library
	
	

	Kathy Schuhhardt
	$9.00 per hour at Library
	
	

	Ambulance
	$1.25 on call or $1.25 on call backup
	
	

	Ambulance
	$1.75 on call after 220 Hours
	
	

	Ambulance - Paramedic
	$2.25 on call or $2.25 on call backup
	
	

	Ambulance - Paramedic
	$2.75 on call after 220 Hours
	
	

	Ambulance Driver
	$10.25 per hour on duty
	
	

	Ambulance Lifter
	$10.25 per hour on duty
	
	

	Ambulance EMT
	$11.25 per hour on duty
	
	

	Ambulance EMT I
	$13.25 per hour on duty
	
	

	Ambulance EMT-SS/PARA
	$20.25 per hour on duty
	
	

	     Fill In Bartenders
	
	
	

	Michelle McGraw
	$10.25 per hour as fill in Bartender
	
	

	Leanne Hlavka
	$10.25 per hour as fill in Bartender
	
	

	Lexy Inghram
	$10.25 per hour as fill in Bartender
	
	

	Sandra Rasmussen
	$10.25 per hour as fill in Bartender
	
	

	Paul Peterson
	$10.25 per hour as fill in Bartender
	
	

	Lisa Wagner
	$10.25 per hour as fill in Bartender
	
	

	Barbara Berndt
	Fill in at the Bar as need with duties as assigned at $10.25 an hour as needed 

	
	         pursuant to SDCL 9-14-16-1 
	
	

	Holly Spencer
	$10.00 per hour as package store attendant/runner/lottery for Special Events

	Kayla Spencer
	$10.00 per hour as fill in Bartender
	
	

	Package Store Attendant/ Bartender
	$8.55-$11.00 per hour
	
	

	Laborer or Utility Part-time
	$8.55-$9.30 per hour
	
	

	Library Aide
	$8.55-$9.30 per hour
	
	

	Part Time Office Clerk 
	$8.55-$11.00 per hour
	
	

	Police, Part-time
	 $12 an hour for cert and $10 for non cert.
	See below for update

	Police, Part-time
	 $15 an hour for cert and $12 for non cert.
	Updated 5-19-15

	Pool Manager
	Wait for pool committee
	
	

	Lifeguards
	Wait for pool committee
	
	

	Pool Help, Ticket taker
	Wait for pool committee
	
	

	Jailer/Matron
	$8.55 per hour
	
	

	Landfill, Part-time
	$8.55 per hour
	
	

	MEETINGS
	 
	 
	 

	Mayor
	$60.00 per meeting
	
	

	Council
	$50.00 per meeting
	
	


Audit and Year End Compilation:

Berndt made a motion, seconded by Hellekson to approve Ketel Thorstenson, LLP to do the audit and year end compilation with the following quotes:



Audit - $12,000 and Year End Compilation - $5,000


All yes votes.  Motion carried.

Surplus Property:

Collins made a motion, seconded by Hellekson to surplus a destroyed laptop and the Fire Department’s 1987 Chevrolet truck and appoint Jeff Brown, Justin Haines and Rick Smith as appraisers for the truck and advertise for bids.  All yes votes.  Motion carried.

 Arrears List:

Council reviewed arrears list.

Hellekson made a motion, seconded by Berndt to adjourn.  Motion carried.

___________________________________
___________________________________

Debbie Brown, Finance Officer

Glen Haines, Mayor

